CHAPTER 327—H. F. No. 1710

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Otter Tail county; amending Laws 1957, Chapter 377, Section 1, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1957, Chapter 377, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 377, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Otter Tail county, officers' salaries. In Otter Tail county, the respective county officers shall receive as compensation for services rendered by them for their respective counties the county, annual salaries as follows to be fixed by the county board not in excess of the following:

)
) .
)
) .
)
)
)
) '

Sec. 2. This act is effective when approved by a majority of the county board of Otter Tail county, and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 13, 1961.

CHAPTER 328—H. F. No. 1711

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Aitkin county; authorizing the county board to acquire road equipment by means of rental purchase or conditional sales agreements.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Aitkin county; road equipment; acquisition. Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law to

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

the contrary, the county of Aitkin may enter into rental purchase agreements or conditional sales agreements for the acquisition of road equipment. No such agreement shall exceed two years in duration.

Sec. 2. This act is effective when approved by a majority of the county board of Aitkin county and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 13, 1961.

CHAPTER 329-H. F. No. 1769

[Not Coded]

An act relating to civil service for county officers and, employees in the county of St. Louis; amending Laws 1941, Chapter 423, Sections 6 and 7, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1941, Chapter 423, Section 6, as amended by Laws 1949, Chapter 255, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1949, Chapter 258, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 310, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 217, Section 1, is amended to read:
- Sec. 6. St. Louis county classified and unclassified service. The officers and employees of such county and of any agency, board, including the county board of education for unorganized territory, or commission, supported in whole or in part by taxation upon the taxable property of such county or appointed by the judges of the district or probate court for such county, are hereby divided into the unclassified and classified service. The unclassified service shall comprise:
- a. All officers elected by popular vote or persons appointed to fill vacancies in such offices.
- b. Judges and receivers, referees, arbiters, court reporters, jurors, notaries public, and persons appointed by a court to make or conduct any special inquiry of a judicial and temporary character.
- c. Superintendent, principal administrative officer, or comptroller of any separate department of county government which is now or hereafter created pursuant to law, who is directly responsible to the board of county commissioners

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.